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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1315586
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 962.9 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 66.0 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 11539 11539 11539 11539 11539
5° 13450 12517 10788 9387 9076

10° 13291 11402 8552 7275 7118
15° 11625 8719 6294 5813 6133
20° 17246 7294 4637 4967 5480
25° 74300 7563 3611 4466 5340
30° 280937 9188 3063 4315 5210
35° 851661 11038 2859 4373 5508
40° 1412234 10994 2451 4676 5890
45° 1641470 7502 2192 4847 6381
50° 1274199 4126 2170 5091 7261
55° 737501 2702 2162 5705 7867
60° 124689 620 1860 5924 8714
65° 9577 0 2201 6642 9943
70° 1360 0 2719 7301 11380
75° 1198 599 2994 8451 13242
80° 893 893 4463 8926 15274
85° 1778 1778 7114 8892 16006

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1641470 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.8 0.6 0° 67 67 67 67 67
10°-20° 12.1 1.3 5° 78 72 62 54 52 7
20°-30° 38.5 4.0 15° 65 49 35 33 34 21
30°-40° 245.6 25.5 25° 391 40 19 24 28 257
40°-50° 449.5 46.7 35° 4051 52 14 21 26 2564
50°-60° 184.7 19.2 45° 6740 31 9 20 26 4839
60°-70° 15.6 1.6 55° 2456 9 7 19 26 2147
70°-80° 7.7 0.8 65° 24 0 5 16 24 77
80°-90° 3.6 0.4 75° 2 1 4 13 20 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 4 4 8 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 56.3 5.8
0°-40° 301.8 31.3
0°-60° 936.0 97.2
0°-90° 962.9 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 962.9 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0
2.5° 73.3 73.3 73.3 72.4 72.4 73.3 72.4 72.4 72.4 72.4 71.5

5° 77.8 77.8 77.8 77.8 77.8 77.8 77.8 76.9 76.9 76.0 72.4
7.5° 79.6 79.6 79.6 79.6 78.7 78.7 78.7 78.7 77.8 76.9 70.6
10° 76.0 76.0 76.0 75.1 75.1 75.1 74.2 74.2 73.3 72.4 65.2

12.5° 68.8 68.8 68.8 68.8 67.9 67.9 67.0 67.0 66.1 65.2 57.0
15° 65.2 65.2 65.2 64.3 64.3 63.3 62.4 61.5 60.6 58.8 48.9

17.5° 70.6 70.6 69.7 69.7 67.9 66.1 65.2 62.4 60.6 57.9 43.4
20° 94.1 95.0 91.4 88.7 86.9 81.4 78.7 74.2 70.6 66.1 39.8

22.5° 190.0 186.4 180.1 170.1 158.4 148.4 130.3 115.8 105.9 92.3 38.9
25° 391.0 387.3 370.1 355.7 319.5 291.4 252.5 220.8 188.2 156.6 39.8

27.5° 743.0 718.6 714.0 648.0 597.3 524.9 449.8 386.4 328.5 264.3 42.5
30° 1412.7 1384.6 1286.0 1186.4 1049.8 895.0 747.5 610.0 495.0 391.0 46.2
31° 1792.8 1819.9 1704.1 1504.1 1302.3 1104.1 902.3 727.6 579.2 449.8 48.0
32° 2356.6 2238.1 2115.9 1910.4 1617.2 1363.8 1110.4 858.8 663.4 513.1 49.8
33° 2889.6 2820.0 2633.5 2377.4 2025.4 1669.7 1341.2 1013.6 766.5 590.1 50.7
34° 3458.0 3381.1 3229.9 2862.5 2476.1 2010.0 1572.0 1191.9 889.6 665.2 51.6
35° 4050.8 4018.2 3726.8 3408.2 2933.1 2371.1 1849.8 1387.4 1010.0 734.0 52.5
36° 4647.1 4542.2 4314.1 3848.9 3353.0 2705.0 2141.2 1569.3 1132.1 815.4 52.5
37° 5096.0 5072.5 4770.2 4316.8 3734.0 3061.6 2392.8 1771.1 1255.2 885.1 52.5
38° 5591.1 5497.8 5191.0 4729.5 4092.4 3388.3 2656.2 1946.6 1372.0 948.4 51.6
39° 6008.3 5869.8 5560.3 5104.2 4405.5 3636.3 2865.2 2116.8 1475.1 1000.9 50.7
40° 6281.6 6185.6 5862.6 5349.4 4689.7 3870.7 3077.0 2257.1 1552.1 1040.7 48.9
41° 6582.9 6423.6 6104.2 5588.3 4896.0 4077.0 3210.0 2349.4 1611.8 1067.0 47.1
42° 6763.0 6632.7 6253.5 5748.5 5043.5 4194.6 3318.6 2420.0 1648.0 1080.6 43.4
43° 6931.3 6754.0 6384.7 5841.7 5141.3 4277.9 3368.4 2452.5 1656.1 1080.6 38.9
44° 6908.7 6740.4 6357.6 5854.4 5163.0 4302.3 3389.2 2453.4 1643.5 1067.0 34.4
45° 6739.5 6572.1 6227.3 5744.0 5085.2 4254.4 3347.6 2417.2 1608.2 1043.5 30.8
46° 6429.1 6262.6 5998.3 5559.4 4940.4 4145.8 3250.7 2338.5 1549.3 1005.4 27.1
47° 6091.5 5929.5 5658.9 5261.6 4693.3 3952.1 3110.5 2228.1 1467.0 950.2 24.4
48° 5601.9 5500.6 5229.1 4889.7 4350.3 3648.9 2864.3 2048.0 1356.6 878.7 20.8
49° 5169.3 5062.5 4824.5 4459.8 3903.2 3296.0 2570.2 1829.0 1212.7 799.1 18.1
50° 4755.7 4662.5 4442.6 4030.8 3499.6 2869.7 2172.9 1553.0 1031.7 700.5 15.4
51° 4351.2 4281.5 4057.1 3678.8 3139.4 2542.1 1882.4 1293.2 852.5 581.0 14.5
52° 3944.9 3936.7 3693.3 3310.5 2789.2 2215.4 1600.0 1091.4 723.1 487.8 13.6
53° 3507.8 3455.3 3242.6 2898.7 2398.2 1875.1 1356.6 920.4 622.6 415.4 11.8
54° 3010.0 2951.2 2723.1 2412.7 1959.3 1535.8 1093.2 743.9 518.6 351.1 10.9
55° 2456.2 2355.7 2190.1 1871.5 1530.3 1172.0 844.4 589.2 414.5 292.3 9.0
56° 1863.4 1762.9 1669.7 1435.3 1123.1 874.2 629.0 451.6 324.0 230.8 8.1
57° 1296.0 1290.5 1137.6 957.5 751.1 595.5 430.8 318.6 229.0 179.2 6.3
58° 840.7 812.7 714.9 610.9 491.4 372.0 276.9 216.3 155.7 122.2 5.4
59° 589.2 533.0 480.6 407.2 309.5 234.4 178.3 138.5 107.7 85.1 3.6
60° 362.0 350.2 314.9 248.0 200.9 165.6 133.0 102.3 78.7 60.6 1.8

62.5° 103.2 105.0 95.0 84.2 72.4 62.4 56.1 48.0 39.8 31.7 0.0
65° 23.5 22.6 24.4 22.6 20.8 20.8 18.1 16.3 14.5 13.6 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 7.2 7.2 6.3 6.3 6.3 5.4 5.4 4.5 4.5 3.6 0.0
70° 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.0

72.5° 2.7 2.7 2.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.9
75° 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

77.5° 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 0.9 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
80° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

82.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
85° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0 67.0
2.5° 69.7 66.1 63.3 60.6 59.7 59.7

5° 67.9 62.4 57.0 54.3 52.5 52.5
7.5° 62.4 56.1 50.7 48.0 47.1 47.1
10° 56.1 48.9 43.4 41.6 41.6 40.7

12.5° 48.9 41.6 38.0 37.1 37.1 37.1
15° 40.7 35.3 32.6 32.6 33.5 34.4

17.5° 34.4 29.0 28.1 29.9 31.7 31.7
20° 29.0 25.3 25.3 27.1 29.0 29.9

22.5° 24.4 21.7 22.6 25.3 28.1 29.0
25° 21.7 19.0 20.8 23.5 26.2 28.1

27.5° 18.1 17.2 19.0 22.6 26.2 27.1
30° 15.4 15.4 18.1 21.7 25.3 26.2
31° 14.5 14.5 18.1 21.7 25.3 26.2
32° 13.6 14.5 17.2 21.7 25.3 26.2
33° 12.7 13.6 17.2 20.8 25.3 26.2
34° 11.8 13.6 17.2 20.8 25.3 26.2
35° 10.9 13.6 17.2 20.8 25.3 26.2
36° 10.0 12.7 16.3 20.8 25.3 26.2
37° 9.0 12.7 16.3 20.8 25.3 26.2
38° 8.1 11.8 16.3 20.8 25.3 26.2
39° 8.1 11.8 15.4 20.8 24.4 26.2
40° 7.2 10.9 15.4 20.8 24.4 26.2
41° 6.3 10.9 15.4 19.9 24.4 26.2
42° 5.4 10.0 14.5 19.9 24.4 26.2
43° 4.5 10.0 14.5 19.9 24.4 26.2
44° 4.5 9.0 14.5 19.9 24.4 26.2
45° 3.6 9.0 14.5 19.9 24.4 26.2
46° 2.7 9.0 14.5 19.9 24.4 26.2
47° 2.7 8.1 13.6 19.9 24.4 26.2
48° 1.8 8.1 13.6 19.9 24.4 26.2
49° 1.8 8.1 13.6 19.9 24.4 27.1
50° 1.8 8.1 13.6 19.0 24.4 27.1
51° 0.9 8.1 13.6 19.0 24.4 27.1
52° 0.9 8.1 12.7 19.0 25.3 27.1
53° 0.9 7.2 12.7 19.0 25.3 27.1
54° 0.9 7.2 12.7 19.0 25.3 26.2
55° 0.9 7.2 12.7 19.0 24.4 26.2
56° 0.9 6.3 12.7 19.0 24.4 26.2
57° 0.9 6.3 11.8 18.1 24.4 25.3
58° 0.9 6.3 11.8 18.1 24.4 25.3
59° 0.9 6.3 11.8 18.1 23.5 25.3
60° 1.8 5.4 10.9 17.2 23.5 25.3

62.5° 1.8 5.4 10.9 17.2 22.6 24.4
65° 1.8 5.4 10.0 16.3 22.6 24.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315586
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.8 4.5 9.0 15.4 21.7 23.5
70° 1.8 5.4 9.0 14.5 20.8 22.6

72.5° 2.7 4.5 8.1 13.6 19.9 21.7
75° 2.7 4.5 8.1 12.7 19.0 19.9

77.5° 3.6 4.5 7.2 10.9 17.2 18.1
80° 3.6 4.5 6.3 9.0 14.5 15.4

82.5° 3.6 4.5 4.5 7.2 10.9 11.8
85° 2.7 3.6 3.6 4.5 7.2 8.1

87.5° 2.7 3.6 2.7 1.8 3.6 3.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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